

No. 07-615
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MINISTRY OF DEFENSE AND SUPPORT FOR
THE ARMED FORCES OF THE ISLAMIC
REPUBLIC OF IRAN,
Petitioner

v.

DARIUSH ELAHI

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID J. BEDERMAN
Counsel of Record
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322-2770
(404) 727-6822

MINA ALMASSI
Of Counsel
24615 Olive Tree Lane
Los Altos, California 94024

Attorneys for Petitioner

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented for Review	(i)
List of Parties Below	(ii)
Rule 29.6 Notice	(ii)
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement	3
A. The Iran Claims Tribunal and Case <i>B61</i>	3
B. The Cubic Contract, Arbitration and Judgment	6
C. Status of Iranian Assets in the U.S.	11
D. Elahi’s Attachment and Proceedings Below	15
Summary of the Argument	20
Argument	23
I. ELAHI RELINQUISHED ANY RIGHT TO ATTACH THE CUBIC JUDGMENT AS IT IS “PROPERTY AT ISSUE IN CLAIMS AGAINST THE UNITED STATES BEFORE AN INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL”	23
A. TRIA’s “At Issue” Caveat Should be Broadly Construed	25
B. Since Funds Due to Iran from the Cubic ICC Award Would be Recouped From, Or Set-Off Against, any Award Against the United States in <i>Case B61</i> , the Cubic Judgment is “At Issue” Before the Tribunal	31

II. THE CUBIC JUDGMENT IS NOT A
“BLOCKED ASSET” UNDER TRIA 45

A. The Cubic Judgment Was Neither
“Seized” nor “Frozen” at the Time of
the Decision Under Review Here 45

B. As the Effect of the October 2007
Designation was Never Passed Upon
By Lower Courts, it Should Not be
Addressed Here in the First Instance . . 56

Conclusion 59

Appendix

Victims of Trafficking and Violence
Protection Act of 2000 App. 1a

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 App. 6a

Algiers Accords, Iran-U.S.; Jan. 19, 1981 . . App. 14a

Award, *Case B66*, Iran-U.S. Claims
Tribunal (filed Apr. 28, 1987) App. 25a

Rebuttal of the United States to Claimant’s
Reply, *Case B61*, Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal
(filed Sept. 1, 2003) App. 30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta,</i>	57
534 U.S. 103 (2001)	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,</i>	25, 28
128 S.Ct. 831 (2008)	
<i>American Ins. Assn. v. Garamendi,</i>	42
539 U.S. 396 (2003)	
<i>Bank of New York v. Rubin,</i>	47
484 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2007)	
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.,</i>	44
512 U.S. 298 (1994)	
<i>Breard v. Greene,</i> 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	35
<i>Chew Hong v. United States,</i>	36
112 U.S. 536 (1884)	
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i>	44
463 U.S. 159 (1983)	
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,</i>	44
530 U.S. 363 (2000)	
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan,</i>	<i>passim</i>
453 U.S. 654 (1981)	
<i>Diamond v. Charles,</i> 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	29
<i>Duignan v. United States,</i> 274 U.S. 195 (1927) ...	57
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.,</i>	37
542 U.S. 155 (2004)	
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El</i>	
<i>Comercio Exterior De Cuba,</i>	
462 U.S. 611 (1983)	39
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba,</i>	39
406 U.S. 759 (1972)	

<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	55
<i>Iran Aircraft Indus. v. Avco Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	44
<i>Landsgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994)	54
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	22, 57, 58, 59
<i>MacLeod v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 416 (1913)	36
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1346 (2008)	21, 35, 43
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	29
<i>Ministry of Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Systems, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp.2d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 1998)	1, 6, 46
<i>Ministry of Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 764 (9 th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1016 (1990)	1, 6
<i>Murray v. The Schooner CHARMING BETSY</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	21, 36, 54
<i>National City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	39
<i>Ozanic v. United States</i> , 188 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1951)	44
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	24
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2352 (2007)	20, 30, 31

Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.,
430 U.S. 1 (1977) 23

Propper v. Clark, 337 U.S. 472 (1949) 42

Regan v. Wald, 468 U.S. 222 (1984) 47

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
2007 WL 1169701 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 2007) . 50

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993) 37

Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon,
548 U.S. 331 (2006) 35, 36

Smith v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
346 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2003) 49

Thorpe v. Housing Authority,
386 U.S. 670 (1967) 57

Tucker v. Alexandroff, 183 U.S. 424 (1902) 55

United States v. Pink, 315 U.S. 203 (1942) 43

United States v. The Schooner PEGGY,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) 54

United States v. Sperry Corp.,
493 U.S. 52 (1989) 24

Weinberger v. Rossi, 456 U.S. 25 (1982) 37

Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
299 F. Supp.2d 63 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 50

Youakim v. Miller,
425 U.S. 231 (1976) 22, 56, 57

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 42

**STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL
AND REGULATIONS**

2 U.S.C. § 1411 29

5 U.S.C. § 7117(b)(1)	29
9 U.S.C. § 4	29
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(7)	29
Arms Export Control Act (AECA), 22 U.S.C. § 2751 et seq.	52
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e)(2)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1604	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4)	30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	12, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1607(b)	39
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)	51
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-368, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000) Section 2002	<i>passim</i>
Section 2002(a)	13
Section 2002(a)(1)	25
Section 2002(a)(2)(d)	28

Section 2002(b)(2) 25, 26
Section 2002(c) *passim*
Section 2002(d) 20, 26, 26, 42
Section 2002(d)(5)(B) 14, 23
Section 2002(d)(6) 15
Section 2002(e) 25

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act,
Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322 (2002),
codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note
Section 201 *passim*
Section 201(a) 14, 18, 46, 51
Section 201(c) *passim*
Section 201(c)(4) 18, 19
Section 201(d) 52
Section 201(d)(2) 14
Section 201(d)(2)(A) 18, 21, 45, 47, 52
Section 201(d)(2)(B) 53

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002,
H. CONF. REP. 107-779,
2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1430 25, 28

International Emergency Economic Powers Act
(IEEPA),
50 U.S.C. § 1701 11, 14, 45, 47, 52
50 U.S.C. § 1702 11, 45, 47, 52

Trading With the Enemy Act (TWEA),
50 U.S.C. App. § 5(b) 14, 45, 47

31 C.F.R. pts. 535 & 560 17

(x)

Executive Order 12170,
31 C.F.R. 535.201 (1979) 12

Executive Orders 12277-12280,
3 C.F.R. 105, 107, 109, 110 (1982)
31 C.F.R. 535.211-535.214 12

Executive Order 12281,
3 C.F.R. 112 (1982),
31 C.F.R. 535.215 12, 50

Executive Order 12282,
3 C.F.R. 113 (1982)
31 C.F.R. 535.579(a) 12, 22, 47, 50

68 Fed. Reg. 8077 (Feb. 19, 2003) 15, 16

72 Fed. Reg. 71,911 (Oct. 25, 2007) 15, 45, 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a) 29

TREATIES AND OTHER MATERIALS

TREATIES:

Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations and
Consular Rights, Iran-U.S., Aug. 15, 1955,
T.I.A.S. No. 3853, 8 U.S.T. 899 53, 54

New York Convention on the Recognition and
Enforcement of Arbitral Awards,
June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517,

9 U.S.C.A. § 201 note 9

Declarations of the Government of the Democratic and
Popular Republic of Algeria, Jan. 19, 1981, Iran-U.S.,
20 I.L.M. 224 (1981);
Dept. of State Bull. No. 2047, Feb. 1981 at 1;
1 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 3 (1983) *passim*

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:

Puget Sound Agricultural Co.,
13 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 503 (1871) 37

INTERNATIONAL DECISIONS AND ARBITRATIONS:

*Case Concerning the Application of the Convention
on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime
of Genocide* (Bosnia-Herz. v. Serb.),
1997 I.C.J. 243 (Dec. 17) 38

East Timor (Port. v. Austl.),
1995 I.C.J. 90 (June 30) 38

Norwegian Shipowners Claims (Nor. v. U.S.),
Hague Ct. Rep. (Scott 2d Ser.) 39
(Perm. Ct. Arb. 1922) 39

IRAN-U.S. CLAIMS TRIBUNAL MATERIALS:

Case A2, Decision 1-A2-FT (Jan. 26, 1982),
1 Iran-U.S. C.T.R. 101 (1982) 8, 34

Computer Sciences Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,

Award 221-65-1 (Apr. 16, 1986),
10 Iran-U.S. C.T.R. 269 (1986) 41

Futura Trading Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
Award No. 263-324-3 (Oct. 30, 1986),
13 Iran-U.S. C.T.R. 99 (1986) 41

Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States,
Interlocutory Award No. 83-B1-FT (Sept. 9, 2004),
Westlaw Iran Award ITL 83-B1-FT 41

Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States,
Partial Award No. 529-A15-FT (May 6, 1992),
28 Iran-U.S. C.T.R. 112 (1992) 6, 35

*Ministry of National Defence of the Islamic Republic
of Iran v. United States*, Case No. B66,
Award No. 302-B66-1 (Apr. 28, 1987),
14 Iran-U.S. C.T.R. 276 (1987) 7, 8

Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. R. 18(1), 19(3) & 19(4) 40

U.S. Rebuttal, Case B61 (Iran-U.S. C.T.R. filed
Sept. 1, 2003) 10, 32

OTHER MATERIALS:

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 2000) 30

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) 29, 39

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979) 30

(xiii)

George H. Aldrich, THE JURISPRUDENCE OF THE IRAN-UNITED STATES CLAIMS TRIBUNAL (1996) 34, 35

Charles N. Brower & Jason D. Brueschke, THE IRAN-UNITED STATES CLAIMS TRIBUNAL (1998) 34, 35

Moshen Mohebi, THE INTERNATIONAL LAW CHARACTER OF THE IRAN-UNITED STATES CLAIMS TRIBUNAL (1999) 34, 40

Marjorie M. Whiteman, DAMAGES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1937) 39
